



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PHILIP R. SHAWE and SHIRLEY SHAWE, )  
)  
Respondents-Below, Appellants, ) No. 423, 2016  
)  
v. ) Court Below: The Court of  
) Chancery of the State of  
ELIZABETH ELTING, ) Delaware, C.A. Nos. 9686-CB,  
) 9700-CB and 10449-CB  
)  
Petitioner-Below, Appellee. )

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHIRLEY SHAWE**

**COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.**

Jeremy D. Eicher (#5093)  
Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)  
Mark M. Dalle Pазze (#6021)  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 10th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 984-3800  
Fax: (302) 984-3939

**OF COUNSEL:**

Adam K. Grant  
POLSINELLI PC  
600 3rd Ave  
New York, NY 10016  
Telephone: (212) 413-2833

*Attorneys for Shirley Shawe*

Dated: November 23, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF SHIRLEY SHAWE’S TAKINGS ARGUMENT IS APPROPRIATE AND IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE .....4

    A. Ms. Shawe’s was Not Required to Assert her Takings Argument as an Affirmative Defense.....4

    B. Elting’s Argument that Consideration of Ms. Shawe’s Takings Argument is Not in the Interests of Justice is Unsupported by Delaware Precedent .....6

    C. A Review of Applicable Case Law surrounding Supreme Court Rule 8 shows that consideration of the Takings Argument is appropriate .....8

        1. This Court’s conclusion whether imposing the Sale Order results in an impermissible taking is outcome determinative and has significant implications for future cases .....9

        2. Consideration Promotes Judicial Economy .....9

        3. Public Policy Warrants Consideration of the Takings Argument..... 10

II. THE SALE ORDER CANNOT BE CURED OF ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY VIOLATIONS.....10

    A. Elting confuses stockholder rights with personal property rights in a share of stock .....11

    B. A sale pursuant to the Sale Order is not the equivalent of a dissolution or a liquidation .....12

    C. Ms. Shawe’s participation in the sale does not cure the Sale Order’s unconstitutionality .....14

D.	Elting failed to acknowledge Ms. Shawe’s arguments that the Sale Order violates the Delaware Constitution and fails to understand unambiguous Delaware law .....	14
E.	Elting’s argument that the Sale Order satisfies the public use requirement of the Takings Clause fails .....	16
III.	TO THE EXTENT THE COURT OF CHANCERY INTENDED ITS DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF THE DERIVATIVE ACTION TO EXTINGUISH MS. SHAWE’S RIGHT TO BRING SUCH CLAIMS, IT WAS ERRONEOUS .....	17
A.	“Functional consolidation” has no valid legal effect and cannot serve as a basis to deprive Ms. Shawe of her legal rights .....	19
B.	Phil Shawe’s status as an inadequate representative precludes a holding that the dismissal of the Derivative Action bars Ms. Shawe from bringing such claims .....	21
C.	Elting asks this Court to pass on clarifying the effect under Delaware law of a “with prejudice” dismissal of a derivative action in favor of the New York Courts .....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.</i> , 145 Fed Supp. 3d 1046 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	4
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	21
<i>Holland v. Cardiff Coal Co.</i> , 991 F.Supp. 508 (S.D. WV, 1997) .....	5
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litigation</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del .Ch. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Rickards v. State</i> , 77 A.2d 199 (Del. 1950) .....	8, 10
<i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del.1994).....	8
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....	8
<i>Shawe v. Elting, et al.</i> C.A. No. 9686-CB .....	17, 18
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. et al.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Walter v. Keuthe</i> , 121 A. 624 (N.J. 1923) .....	10

### Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	1, 2, 15
Del. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	1, 2, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 11, 21

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....1, 21

**Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 159. ....11

8 *Del. C.* § 226. ....5, 9, 10, 12

8 *Del. C.* § 273. ....7

10 *Del. C.* § 3108. ....2

10 *Del. C.* § 6101 *et seq.*.....15, 16

10 *Del. C.* § 6102 .....11, 16

**Rules**

Chancery Court Rule 8(c) .....4, 6

Chancery Court Rule 23.1 .....21, 22

Chancery Court Rule 42(a) .....20

Supreme Court Rule 8.....2, 8, 10

**Other**

5 Federal Practice & Procedure Civil § 1271 (3d. ed.).....4
